
No. 23A994

In the Supreme Court of the United States 

PRESS ROBINSON, et al.,
Applicants,

v.

PHILLIP CALLAIS, et al.,
Respondents.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the

Western District of Louisiana

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Stuart Naifeh, a member of the Bar of this Court, do hereby declare that on 

May 14, 2024, as required by Supreme Court Rule 29, I have caused an original and 

two copies of the enclosed Reply to be filed with the Clerk of the United States 

Supreme Court via hand delivery, and to be served on the counsel of record by 

electronic mail:



2

Paul Loy Hurd
PAUL HOY LURD, APLC
1896 Hudson Circle, Suite 5
Monroe, Louisiana 71201  
Paul@paulhurdlawoffice.com  
(318) 323-3838

Counsel for Plaintiffs 

Edward D. Greim
Jackson Tyler
Matthew Mueller
Katherine Graves
A. Bradley Bodamer
GRAVES GARRETT GREIM LLC
1100 Main Street, Suite 2700
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
Edgreim@gravesgarrett.com
Jtyler@gravesgarrett.com
Mmueller@gravesgarrett.com
Kgraves@gravesgarrett.com
Bbodamer@gravesgarrett.com
(816) 256-3181

Counsel for Plaintiffs 

Jason B. Torchinsky
HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN

TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIAK, PLLC
2300 N Street NW, Suite 643A
Washington, DC 20037
Jtorchinsky@holtzmanvogel.com
(202) 737-8808

Phillip M. Gordon
Zachary D. Henson
HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN

TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIAK, PLLC
15405 John Marshall Highway
Haymarket, VA 20169
Pgordon@ holtzmanvogel.com
Zhenson@holtzmanvogel.com
(540) 341-8808

Counsel for Intervenor-Defendant State 
of Louisiana

Brennan A.R. Bowen
Drew C. Ensign
HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN

TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIAK, PLLC
2575 East Camelback Rd., Ste. 860
Phoenix, AZ 85016
Bbowen@holtzmanvogel.com
Densign@holtzmanvogel.com
(602) 388-1262

Counsel for Intervenor-Defendant State 
of Louisiana

Phillip J. Strach
Alyssa M. Riggins
Cassie A. Holt
NELSON MULLINS RILEY & 
SCARBOROUGH LLP
301 Hillsborough Street, Suite 1400
Raleigh, NC 27603
Phil.stratch@nelsonmullins.com
Alyssa.riggins@nelsonmullins.com
Cassie.holt@nelsonmullins.com
(919) 329-3800

Counsel for Defendant Nancy Landry in her 
official capacity as Louisiana Secretary of 
State 

John C. Walsh
SHOWS, CALI & WALSH, L.L.P.
628 St. Louis St.
P.O. Box 4225
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
John@scwllp.com
(225) 346-1461

Counsel for Defendant Nancy Landry, in her 
official capacity as Louisiana Secretary of 
State 
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Morgan Brungard
Carey Tom Jones
Amanda M. LaGroue
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  

1885 N. Third St.
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
JonesCar@ag.louisiana.gov
BrungardM@ag.louisiana.gov
LaGroueA@ag.louisiana.gov
(713) 751-1600

Counsel for Intervenor-Defendant State 
of Louisiana

Abha Khanna 
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP 

1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2100 
Seattle, WA 98101 
Akhanna@elias.law  
(206) 656-0177

Lalitha D. Madduri
Jacob D. Shelly
Daniel Cohen
Alison (Qizhou) Ge
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP 

250 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20001
Lmadduri@elias.law
Jshelly@elias.law
Dcohen@elias.law
Age@elias.law        
(202) 968-4490

Counsel for the Galmon Intervenor-
Defendants

J.E. Cullens Jr.
Andrée Matherne Cullens
Stephen Layne Lee
WALTERS, THOMAS, CULLENS, LLC
12345 Perkins Road, Bldg. One
Baton Rouge, LA 70810
Cullens@lawbr.net
Acullens@lawbr.net
Laynelee@lawbr.net
(225) 236-3636

Counsel for the Galmon Intervenor-
Defendants

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed on May 14, 2024

/s/ Stuart Naifeh
STUART NAIFEH


